

No. 23-CV-1981

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

COOPER NICHOLAS,
Appellant,
v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,
Appellee.

On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 18
Attorneys for Respondent

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
I. Delmont University and the Astrophysics Grant.....	2
II. Dr. Nicholas and his Beliefs.....	4
III. Early Findings under the Astrophysics Grant.....	4
IV. Conflict Arising from Dr. Nicholas’ Research.....	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The University of Delmont has not unconstitutionally restricted Dr. Nicholas’ speech by requiring that is use of the Astrophysics Grant conform to the academic consensus view of a scientific study.	9
A. <i>The condition does not infringe on Dr. Nicholas’ free speech because he is allowed to maintain his personal views outside the scope of the Astrophysics Grant.</i>	9
1. <i>The condition imposed by Delmont University is not discriminatory against certain viewpoints.</i>	9
2. <i>Delmont University is not suppressing Dr. Nicholas’ ideas.</i>	11
3. <i>Delmont University is not coercing Dr. Nicholas’ speech.</i>	12
4. <i>Delmont University is not penalizing Dr. Nicholas for exercising his speech.</i>	14
B. <i>Dr. Nicholas’ free speech is not being infringed upon because he is not acting as a private speaker, but rather as a public speaker for Delmont University.</i>	16
1. <i>Dr. Nicholas is a government speaker and is denied public funds.</i>	16
2. <i>Declining Dr. Nicholas funds was the appropriate recourse.</i>	17
II. The State of Delmont and Delmont University have neither impacted Dr. Nicholas’ right to Free Exercise, nor the Establishment Clause by ceasing the administration of the Grant.	18
A. <i>Locke is controlling and shares a significant overlap to the facts at hand.</i>	19
1. <i>The intent to pursue a position in religious leadership, as highlighted in Locke, is the same intent as indicated by Dr. Nicholas and may result in the indirect promotion of clergy.</i>	20

2. <i>The State and the University are merely choosing to fund certain types of academic research, not restricting access to funds only to secular individuals.</i>	21
<i>B. While the decisions in Carson, Espinoza, and Trinity Lutheran show the limits of State funding, their standards are not applicable.</i>	21
1. <i>The level of attenuation described in Espinoza to outweigh protentional establishment concerns is not present under the Locke standard, nor the current matter.</i>	22
2. <i>The types of public benefits discussed in Carson, Espinoza, and Trinity Lutheran do not bear resemblance in function or application to the Grant at issue.</i>	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).	11, 14, 15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	25
<i>Cummings v. State of Missouri</i> , 4 Wall. 277, 320 (1867).	17
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Everson v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).	21
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).	15
<i>Garner v. Board of Public Works of City of Los Angeles</i> , 341 U.S. 716 (1951).	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).	passim
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	16
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	11, 12
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors o University of Virginia</i> . 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).	11, 12, 18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).	16, 19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	25
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 20
